

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT  
LAW DOCKET NO. BCD-24-1172**

---

**GENERAL HOLDINGS, INC. and  
PRESERVATIONS HOLDINGS, LLC**

Plaintiffs – Appellees

**v.**

**U.S.A, METROPOLITAN TAX CREDIT FUND II, L.P.  
U.S.A. INSTITUTIONAL TAX CREDIT FUND, IV, L.P.  
and EIGHT PENN PARTNERS, L.P.**

Defendant – Appellant

---

**ON APPEAL FROM BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT EIGHT PENN PARTNERS, L.P.**

**John S. Campbell – Bar No. 2300  
Campbell & Associates, P.A.  
60 Mabel Street  
Portland, ME 04103  
(207)775-2330**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>i-iii</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A . THE FOUR PROJECTS AND THE INVESTOR TAX CREDIT FUNDS.</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. THE PROVISIONS OF THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS LIMITING CHANGES OF ORIGINAL GENERAL PARTNERS.</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>C. IN 2014 SCARCELLI’S ATTORNEYS AUCTIONED TO SCARCELLI’S ENTITY 100 PER CENT OF GLEICHMAN’S SHARES IN GLEICHMAN &amp; CO, INC.</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>D. SCARCELLI UNILATERALLY TAKES OVER CONTROL OF THE CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER POSITIONS WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED CONSENTS.</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>E. ENTITIES PROVIDING EQUITY FINANCING BY OBTAINING LIMITED PARTNER POSITIONS RELY UPON THE INTEGRITY OF THE PARTNERSHIP RECORDS IDENTIFYING THE GENERAL PARTNERS THEY ARE ADVANCING MONEY TO.....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>F. TAX CREDIT FUNDS SOLICITED GLEICHMAN TO PURCHASE THEIR LP INTERESTS; EIGHT PENN PAYS \$13,000 ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>G. FEBRUARY, 2020 SETTLEMENT AND AGREEMENT TO CEASE LITIGATION. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>H. IMMEDIATE THREATS OF LITIGATION OVER EIGHT PENN ISSUES AFTER 2020 SETTLEMENT.....</b>	<b>15</b>

**III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW**

**16**

**A. WHETHER A CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER THAT IS TAKEN OVER BY A CREDITOR WITHOUT OBTAINING THE CONSENTS OF OTHER PARTNERS AS REQUIRED BY THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS MAY BLOCK TRANSFERS OF INTERESTS BY A PROPERLY ADMITTED LIMITED PARTNER.**

**B. WHETHER THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS CLEARLY IN ERROR IN GRANTING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT VOIDING A SALE THAT OCCURRED SIX YEARS AGO WITHOUT PROVIDING FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF THE BUYER'S PAYMENTS FOR THE INTERESTS BEING TAKEN FROM APPELLANT IN VIEW OF THE UNCLEAN HANDS AND INEQUITABLE CONDUCT BY THE APPELLEES.**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**

**16**

**V. STANDARD OF REVIEW**

**18**

**VI ARGUMENT**

**19**

**A. CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER THAT IS TAKEN OVER BY A CREDITOR WITHOUT OBTAINING THE CONSENTS OF OTHER PARTNERS AS REQUIRED BY THE PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS MAY NOT BLOCK TRANSFERS OF INTERESTS BY A PROPERLY ADMITTED LIMITED PARTNER....**

**19**

1) <u>PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT SECTION 6.01 FORBIDS BOTH VOLUNTARY AND INVOLUNTARY TRANSFERS OF CONTROL OVER A CORPORATE GENERAL PARTNER WITHOUT ADVANCED WRITTEN CONSENT FROM THE LIMITED PARTNERS.....</u>	21
2) <u>THE GENERAL PROHIBITION AGAINST UNCONSENTED CHANGES OF THE GENERAL PARTNERS PREVAILS OVER THE PROVISIONS IN SECTION 8.13 REGARDING THE REMOVAL OF PROPERLY ADMITTED GENERAL PARTNER.....</u>	29
B. THE SUPERIOR COURT WAS CLEARLY IN ERROR IN GRANTING A DECLARATORY JUDGMENT VOIDING A SALE THAT OCCURRED SIX YEARS AGO IN VIEW OF THE UNCLEAN HANDS AND INEQUITABLE CONDUCT BY THE APPELLEES AND THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE REIMBURSEMENT TO THE BUYER OF THE SUMS THAT THE APPELLANT HAD PAID FOR THE INTERESTS DECLARED TO HAVE NOT BEEN CONVEYED.....	37
VII. CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

### Pages

<u>Am. Prot. Ins. v. Acadia Ins.</u> , 2003 ME 6, ¶ 11, 814 A.2d 989.....	20
<u>Bank Midwest v. Lipetzky</u> , 674 N.W.2d 176 (Minn. 2004).....	24
<u>Boehner v. Briggs</u> , 528 A.2d 451, 453 (Me. 1987) .....	35
<u>Dawson v. White &amp; Case</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 666, 672 N.E.2d 589, 591-92, 649 N.Y.S.2d 364 (N.Y. 1996).....	24
<u>Doyon v. Fantini</u> , 2020 ME 77, 234 A.3d 1222, (2020).....	35
<u>Eureka VIII LLC v. Niagara Falls Holdings LLC</u> , 899 A.2d 95, 99-100, 109-110 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	34
<u>Fitch v. Whaples</u> , 220 A.2d 170, 173 (Me. 1966).....	38
<u>Gagne v. Cianbro Corp.</u> , 431 A.2d 1313, 1318 (Me. 1981).....	38
<u>Gelder Med. Group v. Webber</u> , 41 N.Y.2d 680, 363 N.E.2d 573, 577, 394 N.Y.S.2d 867 (N.Y. 1977).....	24
<u>Green v. Lawrence</u> , 2005 ME 90, ¶ 7, 877 A.2d 1079.....	19
<u>Hamm v Hamm</u> , 584 A.2d 59, 61-62 (Me. 1990).....	37-38
<u>Higgins v. Higgins</u> , 370 A.2d 670, 674 (Me. 1977) .....	38
<u>Hilltop Community Sports Ctr., Inc. v. Hoffman</u> , 2000 M...E 130, ¶ 21, 755 A.2d 1058 .....	19

**In re Schick, 235 B.R. 318, 324 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....24**

**McCarthy v. U.S.I Corp., 678 A.2d 48, 52 (Me. 1996)..... 19, 35**

**Obert v. Environmental Research and Development Corp., 752 P.2d 924, 51 Wn.App. 83 (Wash. App. 1988)..... 36**

**Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Automotive Maintenance Mach. Co., 324 U.S. 806, 815, 65 S. Ct. 993, 89 L. Ed. 1381 (1945)..... 37**

**Sand Creek Partners, Ltd. v. Am. Fed. S&L Ass'n 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176671 (U.S.D.C. D. Nev.) ..... 28**

**Spottiswoode v. Levine, 1999 ME 79, ¶ 25, 730 A.2d 166.....19**

**Wasserman v. Wasserman, 7 Mass.App. 167, 386 N.E.2d 783, 788, 6 A.L.R.4th 1268 (1979)..... 36**

**STATUTES AND RULES OF PROCEDURE**

**14 M.R.S.A. §3572(12).....24**

**31 M.R.S.A. section 1302(21).....23**

**31 M.R.S.A. section 1302(22).....27**

**31 M.R.S.A. §1382 ..... 27, 28**

**31 M.R.S.A. §1383 .....27**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

**Black's Law Dictionary 1497 (6th ed.1990) .....23**

**Bromberg & Alan R. Larry E. Ribstein, Bromberg & Ribstein on Partnership § 3.05(c)(4), at 3:86 (1999).....24**

**Lawrence J. La Sala, Partner Bankruptcy and Partnership Dissolution: Protecting the Terms of the Contract and Ensuring Predictability, 59 Fordham L. Rev. 619, 637-38 (1991)..... 24**

**1 Pomeroy, Equity Jurisprudence § 397 (3d ed. 1905)..... 37**

**Uniform Limited Partnership Act in 1916, Unif. Limited Partnership Act § 19(3), 6A U.L.A. 397 (1995).... 24**
